## NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING TOWN BOARD, TOWN OF TICONDEROGA, NEW YORK

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a special meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Ticonderoga will be held on September 19, 2024 at 6:00 pm local time at the Ticonderoga Town Hall, 132 Montcalm Street, Ticonderoga, New York, to consider the formation of an ambulance district and any other lawful business that may be brought before the Town Board.

Dated: August 28, 2024

Tonya Thompson, Town Clerk

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN BOARD, TOWN OF TICONDEROGA, NEW YORK

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the following Order for public hearing was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Ticonderoga, New York on August 28, 2024.

Dated: August 28, 2024

Tonya Thompson Town Clerk, Town of Ticonderoga

## ORDER CALLING FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF AMBULANCE DISTRICT

Introduced by:	
Seconded by:	

**WHEREAS**, a map, plan and report for the formation of an Ambulance District (the "District"), dated August 27, 2024, has been duly filed in the office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Ticonderoga; and

**WHEREAS**, the boundaries of the proposed District are as follows: All those certain lands lying and being within the geographic and territorial boundaries of the Town of Ticonderoga, located in Essex County, State of New York, as evidenced on the tax rolls of the Town of Ticonderoga, Essex, County, New York.

**WHEREAS**, no improvements are proposed and no sums are proposed to be spent for any improvements relative to the proposed District; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost to the typical one or two family home as estimated in the map, plan and report, to be Seventy-Four Dollars (\$74.00) for a property assessed at \$150,000, for the first

year of the proposed District;

**WHEREAS**, a map, plan and report describing such sewer improvement is on file in the Ticonderoga Town Clerk's Office and is available for public inspection;

## IT IS HEREBY

**ORDERED**, that the Town Board of the Town of Ticonderoga, shall meet at the Ticonderoga Town Hall, 132 Montcalm Street, Ticonderoga, New York, on September 19, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. local time, for the purpose of conducting a public hearing on the proposal to establish said District as specified above and in the map, plan and report, at which time and place all persons interested in the subject thereof may be heard concerning the same; and it is further

**ORDERED**, that the Town Clerk of the Town of Ticonderoga, is hereby authorized and directed to publish a copy of this order in the official newspaper of the Town of Ticonderoga and post a copy of the same on the signboard in the Town of Ticonderoga, in the time and manner required by law; and it is further

**ORDERED**, that this order shall take effect immediately.

Dated: August 28, 2024

Town Board Members present:	Voting:
Clifton Thatcher, Councilman	
Dave Woods, Councilman	
Joyce Cooper, Councilwoman	
Heath Towne, Councilman	
Mark Wright, Supervisor	